to RUB 339 million (2021: RUB 243 million gain), and was
included in the “Foreign exchange loss, net” line item
in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

94% of the Group’s sales to retail and wholesale customers
are priced in Russian Rubles, therefore there is immaterial
currency exposure in this respect. Other sales are retail
sales of Best Price Kazakhstan, Fix Price Zapad LLC,
FIXPRICEASIA LLC are priced in local currencies.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency
denominated monetary assets and liabilities as
at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 is as follows:

 Assets Assets Liabilities Liabilities

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

USD 2,194 414 - 68

CNY 3,637 8 6,163 9,874

EUR 24 4 15 997

GBP - 1 - -

The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is largely due to changes in the fair value revaluation of creditors held on account with our Chinese Yuan suppliers.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on profit (net of tax) and equity to a reasonably possible change in the Chinese Yuan period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Depreciation in RUB/CNY +15% (379) +10% (987)

Appreciation in RUB/CNY - 15% 379 - 10% 987

About the Company CEO Statement Strategic Report Business Overview Sustainability Corporate Governance Appendices137

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Depreciation in RUB/USD +15% 329 +10% 35

Appreciation in RUB/USD - 15% (329) - 10% (35)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on profit (net of tax) and equity to a reasonably possible change in the Euro period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Depreciation in RUB/EUR +15% 1 +10% (99)

Appreciation in RUB/EUR - 15% (1) - 10% 99

These calculations have been performed by taking the year end translation rate used on the accounts and applying the change noted above. The balance sheet valuations are then directly calculated.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arising
from market interest rate fluctuations is insignificant.
As at 31 December 2022 the Group had floating rate
interest-bearing short-term liabilities amounting
to RUB 7,550 million. As at 31 December 2021 the Group